

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

JEFFREY GORMAN,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 95-0475-CV-W-8
vs.)	
)	
STEVEN BISHOP, <u>et al</u> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
TO DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. BACKGROUND 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Section 504 Covers Arrests and All Related Activities. 2

 1. On its Face, Section 504's Language Prohibits Discrimination With Respect to All Activities of Recipients of Federal Financial Assistance. . . 2

 2. An Official Interpretation of Section 504 by the Department of Justice Specifically Mentions Arrests. 5

 B. Plaintiff is an "Otherwise Qualified" Individual With a Disability. 6

 C. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Question of Whether They Provided Plaintiff With a "Reasonable Accommodation." 8

 D. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Issue of Whether Plaintiff's Injuries Resulted From Inadequate Officer Training. 10

III. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985) 8

Americans Disabled for Accessible Public Transportation v. Skinner, 881 F.2d 1184 (3d Cir. 1989) 6

Bonner v. Arizona Department of Correction,
714 F. Supp. 420 (D. Ariz. 1989) 4

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 6

Cohen v. Brown University, 809 F. Supp. 978 (1992),
aff'd 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993) 4

Grove City College v. Bell, 465 U.S. 555 (1984) 4

Leake v. Long Island Jewish Medical Center, 695 F. Supp. 1414
(E.D.N.Y. 1988), aff'd 869 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1989) 4

Southeastern Community College v. Davis,
442 U.S. 397 (1979) 8

United States v. Board of Trustees for the University of Alabama, 908 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1990) 6

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1687 4, 5

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) 3, 4

29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(1)(A) 5

Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 12115-12164 1

42 U.S.C. § 12131(2) 6

REGULATORY AUTHORITY

28 C.F.R. § 42.540(1) (1995) 7

45 Fed. Reg. 37,620 (1980) 5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 64, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 1-2 (1988),
reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 3-4 4

MISCELLANEOUS

Affidavit of Neil S. Becker 11

Affidavit of Jeffrey Gorman 9

Deposition of Neil S. Becker 9

Deposition of William J. Warren 9, 11
